

## Village of Marwayne Bylaw No. 575-19

## A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE TO CANCEL PART OF SUBDIVISION PLAN NO. 1846EO REGISTERED IN RESPECT OF PART OF SE 26-52-3-W4 LOCATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE

**WHEREAS** Jill Applegate of Marwayne, Alberta, T0B 2X0 is the registered owners of all those parcels of land legally described as Lot 2, Block 6, Plan 1846EO; and Lot 1, Block 6, Plan 1846EO; excepting thereout all mines and minerals,

**AND WHEREAS** the said have requested that Lot 2, Block 6, Plan 1846EO; and Lot 1, Block 6, Plan 1846EO; excepting thereout all mines and minerals, be cancelled in part and consolidated into one parcel;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 658(1) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, as amended, provides that a Council may, on the application of one or more owners of a parcel of land in a plan of subdivision, order the plan cancelled in whole or in part;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Village of Marwayne, duly assembled, enacts the following:

- 1. That Lot 2, Block 6, Plan 1846EO; and Lot 1, Block 6, Plan 1846EO; excepting thereout all mines and minerals, be and are hereby cancelled in their entirety.
- 2. That the Registrar of Land Titles issues a new certificate of title for the land described as follows:

Lot 1A Block 6 Plan 1846EO

3. That the Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the date of third reading.

**READ** A FIRST TIME THIS 4<sup>th</sup> DAY OF November, 2019,

**READ** A SECOND TIME THIS 4<sup>th</sup> DAY OF November, 2019,

Given UNANIMOUS consent to go to a third reading on this 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

**READ** A THIRD TIME THIS 4<sup>th</sup> DAY OF November, 2019

ovem	aber, 2019.
	Mayor, Cheryle Eikeland
	Chief Administrative Officer, Jordan Willner